la de Nonaka y Takeuchi (1995), relacionada con la gestión del conocimiento. El estudio presenta un diseño no 
experimental, de tipo transaccional, nivel de investigación correlacional/causal. La población estuvo conformada 
por los profesores universitarios que conforman la UDO-NE, con una muestra probabilística de ciento cincuenta 
y ocho profesores (158) y técnica de muestreo estratificado, utilizando el método de azar simple. El instrumento 
utilizado fue el cuestionario. Se determinó que los niveles cognitivos de la Cultura Organizacional afectan 
significativa y positivamente la gestión del conocimiento que realizan los profesores universitarios en la UDO-

[...]

that of Schein (1998), referred to organizational culture and the Nonaka and Takeuchi’s theory (1995), 
referring to the management of knowledge. It is featured by a non-experimental design, transactional type and 
a causal / correlational level research. The population consisted of a probabilistic sample of one hundred and 
fifty-eight (158) UDO-NE professors using a stratified sampling technique and simple random method. The 
instrument used was the questionnaire. It was determined that the cognitive levels of organizational culture affect 
significantly and positively the knowledge management carried out by the University professors in the UDO-